

HIGH COURT OF SIKKIM
Record of Proceedings

WP(C) No.07 of 2024

MRS. ZUMDEN LHAMU BHUTIA AND OTHERS

PETITIONERS

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERS

RESPONDENTS

Date: 12.09.2025

CORAM :THE HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE MEENAKSHI MADAN RAI, JUDGE

For Petitioners Mr. Lahang Limboo, Advocate.

For Respondents

R-1 to 4 Ms. Sangita Pradhan, Deputy Solicitor General of India.

R-5 & 6 Mr. S. K. Chettri, Government Advocate.

ORDER

The case File has been received from the Mediation Centre, at Gangtok, with the report that the case could not be settled.

The Petitioners have filed an additional Affidavit dated 24-03-2025, with a copy of covering letter dated 02-08-2024, addressed to the Petitioners by the Revenue Officer/Assistant Director, Sub-Divisional Magistrate office, Chungthang, District Mangan, Sikkim. Learned Counsel for the Petitioners submits that the additional Affidavit filed, informs that, a field verification was carried out by the office of the Sub-Divisional Magistrate, after which, the list of landowners along with land and plot numbers, presently under army occupation, at Bitchu Lachung revenue block has been filed.

Learned Deputy Solicitor General for the Respondents No.5 and 6 submits that they seek to file a response to the additional Affidavit.

List for hearing on 12-11-2025, as found convenient by the parties.

In the interim, Learned Deputy Solicitor General may file response to the additional Affidavit, if so required.

Judge
12.09.2025